ALABAMA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM

Department of Commerce Workforce Development Division 401 Adams Avenue Post Office Box 304103 Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4103

GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE INNOVATION DIRECTIVE NO. PY2015-16, Change 05

- **SUBJECT:** Local Area Performance Management Policy
- 1. <u>Purpose.</u> This Directive rescinds the Incentive Awards policy.
- 2. <u>Discussion.</u> As of July 1, 2023, The Incentives Award policy transmitted in Governor's Workforce Innovation Directive (GWID) No. PY 2015-16 and subsequent changes is rescinded. Incentive Awards will no longer be made to Local Workforce Development Areas based on the previous year's performance.

The Local Area Performance Management Policy, including the Sanctions Policy, contained in GWID No. PY 2015-16 and subsequent changes remains active.

- **3.** <u>Action.</u> Local Workforce Development Areas and Staff should make note of this change. Local Areas Awards Fund guidance contained in GWID No. PY2023-02 should also be reviewed.
- 4. <u>Contact.</u> Any questions should be referred to Lorilei Sanders, State Programs, Planning, and Divisional Budget Management Section at (334) 353-1632 or via e-mail: <u>lorilei.sanders@commerce.alabama.gov</u>.

tammy Wilkinson

10/12/2023

Tammy Wilkinson, Director Workforce Development Division Alabama Department of Commerce Date